Wisconsin law.
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vide for the transportation of the children a comfortable and 
-convenient bus or wagon well supplied with protection against 
inclement weather, and shall actually transport or provide for 
the transportation of such children to the school for at least 
six months. 

(Am. 1911, C. 6E:4, s. 155.) 

Section 419g. Any board of the consolidated school district 
entitled to aid under the provisions of this act shall, on or before 
the 15th day of July in each school year, make under oath a re-
port to the state superintendent giving the name of each pupil 
transported more than two miles, the number of days each 
such pupil was transported, the mode of transportation, and the 
total amount claimed by the district on account of all pupils re-
siding more than two miles from school for whom transportation 
or transportation and tuition have been paid. Upon receipt of 
such report the state superintendent shall certify to the secretary 
of state the amount due such district, and the secretary of state 
shall thereupon issue a warrant in favor of such district, for such 
amount which shall be paid by the state treasurer to the treas-
urer of the district from the school funds provided for by section 
1072s of the statutes. 

(Am. 1911, c. 0 4, s. 15.5.) 

Section 4191L To carry out the provisions of this act there is 
hereby appropriated annually, out of the moneys assessed and 
collected under the provisions of chapter 313, laws of 1903, 
amending section 1072a of the statutes of 1898, a.sum sufficient 
to meet all the approved claims coming under the provisions of 
this act. 

(Am. 1911, c. CCA, S. 155.) 

SgeTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 12, 1911. 

No. 476, A.] 	 [Published July 13, 1911. 

CHAPTER 650. 
AN ACT to create sections 94-1 to 91-39, inclusive, and sec-

tions 62m and 62n of the statutes,- and to amend sections 62, 
66 and 78 of the statutes, relating to corrupt practices at 
primaries and elections, and candidates and issues to be 
voted for therein, and making an appropriation therefor. 
(Am. 1911. C. 664, s. 1:■6.) 

The pcf-plu of the Male of Wisconsin, reinTsentrd in St note and 

AsstiabIy, (1?) enact /IS fidlliWS: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes thirty-nine new 
se ,:tions to read : Section 94-1. The following words and 
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phrases as used in sections 94-1 to 94-39 of the statutes 
shall be construed as follows: 

(1) Any act shall be deemed to have heen done for "poli-
tieal purposes" when the act is of a nature, is done with the in-
tent or is done in such a way, as to influence or tend to influence. 
directly or indirectly, voting at any election or primary, or on 
account of any person having voted, or refrained from voting, 
or being about to vote or refrain from voting at any election 
or primary. 	 ; 1 2 

(2) The term "candidate" shall mean and include every 
person for whom it is contemplated or desired that votes may 
be cast at any election or primary, and who either tacitly or 
expressly consents to Im so considered, except candidates for 
president and vice-president of the United States. 
• (3) The term "disbursment" shall mean and include every 
act by or through which any money, property, office or posi-
tion or other thing of value passes or is directly or indirectly 
conveyed, given, provided, paid, expended, promised, pledged, 
contributed or lent, and also any money, property, office or 
position or other thing of value so given, provided, paid, ex-
pended, promised, pledged, contributed or lent. 

(4- The term "tiling officer," when used with reference to 
any candidate, shall be eonstrued to mean the officer who is 
authorized by law to issue a certificate of nomination or elec-
tion to such candidate, if he be successful. If there be no 
officer authorized to issue such certificate of nomination or 
election, then such term shall be construed to mean the clerk of 
the town, city or village in which such candidate resides. 

Section 94— 2. I. No person shall receive or accept any 
money, property or other thing of value, or any promise or 
pledge therm ,  f, constituting- a disbursement made for political 
purposes contrary to law. 

2. In any prosecution for the violation of this section, it shall 
be a defense if the accused person shall prove that he had 
neither knowledge that such disbursement constituted a dis-
bursement made for political purposes contrary to law, nor 
:my reasonable cause to believe that it constituted such dis-
bursement. 

Section 94-3. No candidate shall make any disbursement 
for political purposes except under his personal direction 
which for every ptirpose shall he considered his act, through a 
party committee, or through a personal campaign committee, 
whose authority to act shall he filed, as provided in section 
94-4 of the statutes. 
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Section 9-1-1. Any candidall. may select. a single personal 
campaign committee to consist of ont ,  or more persons. Before 
any personal rampaign committee Shall Make any dimbilme-

111.Alt in behalf of any candidate, or shall ineur any obligation, 
express or implied, to make any disbursement in his behalf, it 
shall file with the filing ()Meer of such candidate, a written 
statement, signed by such candidate, setting forth that such 
personal campaign eommittee has been appointed and giving 
the name and address of eneh member thereof, and the name 
and address of the sect-Mary thereof. If such campaign com-
mittee consists of only one person, such person shall be deemed 
the secretory thereof. Any candidate may revoke the Aelee-
tion of any member of such personal campaign committee by 
a revocation in writing which, with proof of personal ser-
vice on the member whose seleption is so revoked, shall 
be filed with the filing officer of such candidate. Such 
candidate may fill the vaeaney thus created in the manner in 
Whieh an original appointment is made. In civil actions and 
proceedings brought under sections 94-1 to 94-39, inclusive, 
of the statutes, the acts of every member of such personal cam-
paign committee shall be presumed to be with the knowledge 
and approval of the candidate until it has been clearly proved 
that the candidate did not have knowledge of and approve the 
same, and that, in the exercise of reasonahle care and diligence, 
he could not have had knowledge of and opportunity to dis-
approve the same. 

S4cetion 	ico person Or group of persons, other titan 
the candidate or his personal eampaign committee or a party 
committee. shall make any disbursement for political purposes 
otherwise than through a personal campaign committee or a 
party committee, except that expenses incurred for rent of 
hall or other rooms, for hiring speakers. for printing, for post-
age, for advertising. for distributing printed matter, for cleri-
eal asnistanee and for hotel and traveling expenses may be 
contributed and paid by a person or group of persons residing 
within the county where such expenses 111T incurred. 

Section 91-6. 1. No candidate shall make any disburse-
ment for political purposes except : 

(1) For his own personal hotel and traveling expenses and 
for postage, telegraph and telephone f`x11011APM. 

(2) For payments which lie may make to the state pursuant 
tr,  law. 

(3) For eolittibutions to his duly registered personal cam-
paign committee. 
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(4 For doornail ions to his party committee. 
(5) For the purposes enumerated in section 94-7 of the 

statutes, When such candidate has no personal campaign com-
mittee, but not otherwise. 

2. After the primary, no candidate for election to the United 
States senate shall make any disbursement in behalf of his 
candidacy, except contributions to his . party committees, for 
his own actual necessary personal traveling expenses, and for 
postage, telephone anti telegraph expenses, and for payments 
which he may make to the state pursuant to law. 

Section 94-7. No party committee nor personal campaign 
committee shall make any disbursement except : 

(1) For maintenance of headquarters and for hall rentals, 
incident to the holding of public meetings. 

(2) For necessary stationery, postage and clerical assist-
ance to be employed for the candidate at his headquarters or 
at the headquarters of the personal campaign committee, in-
cident to the writing, addressing _and mailing of letters and 
campaign literature. 

(3) For necessary expenses, incident to the furnishing and 
printing of badges, banners and other insignia, to the printing 
and posting of handbills, posters, lithographs and other cam-
paign literature, and the distribution thereof through the mails 
or otherwise. 

(4) For campaign advertising in newspapers, periodicals or 
magazines, as provided in this act. 

(5) For wages and actual necessary personal expenses of 
public speakers. 

(6) For traveling expenses of members of party committees 
or personal campaign committees. 

Section 94-8. Every person who shall have any bill, charge 
or claim upon or against any personal campaign committee, any 
party committee or any candidate, for any disbursement made, 
services rendered, or thing of value furnished, for political 
purposes, or incurred in any manner in relation to any primary 
or election, shall render in writing to such committee or can-
didate such bill, charge or claim within ten days after the day of 
the election or primary in ccnnection with which such bill, charge 
or elaini was incurred. No candidate and no personal campaign 
or party committee shall pay any bill, charge or claim so incurred 
prior to any primary or election, which is not so presented 
within ten days after such primary or election. 

Section 94-9. 1. Every candidate, the secretary of every 
personal campaign committee and the secretary of every 
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pa rty r(Antilittcv shall on the second Saturday oceurring 
after  such candidate or committee has first made a dis-
bursement or first incurred any obligation, express or implied, 
to make a disbursement for political purposes, and thereafter, 
on the second Saturday of each calendar month, until all dis-
bursements shall have been accounted for, and also on the Sat-
urday preceding any election or primary, file a financial state-
ment, verified upon the oath of such candidate or upon the oath 
of the secretary of such committee, as the ease may be, which 
statement shall cover all transactions not accounted for and re-
ported upon in statements theretofore filed. Each statement 
after the first shall contain a summary of all preceding state-
ments, and summarize all items theretofore reported under the 
provisions of each subdivision of subsection 2 of this section in 
a separate total. 

2. The statement of every candidate and the statement. of his 
personal campaign committee shall be filed with the filing officer 
of such candidate. The statement of every state central commit-
tee and of every congressional committee shall be filed with the 
secretary of state. The statement of every party committee for 
a state senatorial district, or for an assembly district, shall be 
filed with the filing officer of the candidate for state senator 
or assemblyman in such district. The statement of every other 
party committee shall be filed in the office of the county clerk 
of the county for which or for a subdivision of which it is the 
party committee. 

3. Each such statement shall give in full detail: 
(1) Every sum of money and all property, and every other 

thing of value, over five dollars in amount or value, received 
by such candidate or committee during such period from any 
source whatsoever which he uses or has used, or it is at liberty 
to use for political purposes, together with the name of every 
person from which each was received, the specific purpose for 
which each WaS received, and the date when each was received, 
together with the total amount received from all sources in any 
amounts or manner whatsoever. 

(2) Every promise or pledge of money, property or other 
thing of value, over five dollars in amount or value received by 
such candidate or committee during such period, the proceeds 
of which he uses or has used, or it is at liberty to use for 
political purposes, together with the names of the persons by 
whom each was promised or pledged, the specific purposes for 
which each was promised or pledged, and the date when each 
was so promised or pledged, together with the total amount 
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promised or pledged from all sources in any amounts or manner 
whatsoever. 

(3) Every disbursement over five dollars in amount or value 
made by such candidate or committee for political purposes 
during such period, together with the names of every person to 
whom the disbursement is made, the specific purpose for which 
each was made, and the date when each was made, together with 
the total amount of disbursements made, in any amounts or 
manner whatsoever. 

(4) Every obligation, express or implied, to make any dis-
bursement, over five dollars in amount or value, incurred by 
such candidate or committee for political purposes during such 
period, together with the names of the person or persons to or 
with whom each such obligation has been incurred, the specific 
purpose for which each was made, and the date when each was 
incurred, together with the total amount of such obligations 
made in any amounts or manner whatsoever. 

4. Blanks for all statements required by this section shall be 
prepared by the secretary of slat e and copies thereof, together 
with a copy of this net, shall he furnished through the county 
clerk or otherwise, as the secretary of state may deem expe-
dient, to the secretary of every personal eompaign committee 
and to the secretary of every party committee and to every 
candidate upon the filing of nomination papers, and to all 
other persons required by law to file such statements who may 
apply therefor. 

5. Nothing contained in this act shall be construed to affect 
in any manlier the provisions of sections 4542e and 4543e—1 
of the statutes. 

Section 94-10. The name of a candidate chosen at a pri-
mary election or otherwise shall not be printed on the official 
ballot for the ensuing election, unless there has been filed by 
or on behalf of said eandidate and by his personal compaism 
committee, if any, the statements of accounts and expenses re-
lati/n/ to nominations required by this act. 

Seel ion 94--11. I. Every person other than a candidate or 
a personal campaign or party committee, who shall within any 
twelve months. make any disbursements for any political pur-
pose, exceeding in the aggregate fifty dollars in amount and 
value, shall file within forty-eight hours after making any dis-
bursement, eausing the aggregate of such disbursements to 
reach such amount, a sworn statement thereof with the clerk 
of the county wherein he resides. 

2. Such statement shall give in full detail, with date, every 
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item of money, property or other thing of value constituting 
any part of sueh disbursements, the exact means by which and 
the manner in which each such disbursement is made, and the 
name and address of every person to whom each was made, 
and the specific purpose for whieh each was made. 

Section 91-12. 1. No person shall demand, solicit, take, in-
vite or receive from any candidate, from any personal cam-
paign committee or member thereof, or from any party com-
mittee or member thereof, any payment or contribution 
or obligation, express or implied, for payment or contribu-
tion of muney or thing of value for any religious, charitable or 
fraternal cause or organization, except for personal campaign 
committees or regular party committees. 

2. No suet! candidate, committee or member thereof, shall 
III ake or promise or intimate that he will or may make such 
payment or eontribution in the future. 

3. Nothing herein contained shall prohibit the payment of the 
regular subscription or contribution by any person to an organi-
zation of which he is a member, or to which he may have been 
a regular contributor, prior to his candidacy or membership on 
such committee, nor the ordinary contributions at a regular 
church service. 

Section 	No person nor personal campaign or party 
committee shall pay or incur any obligation, express or im-
plied, to pay, any sum of money or thing of value whatever, 
for services to be performed on the day of any primary or elec-
tion, in behalf of any candidate. party or measure, to be voted 
upon at said primary or election; or for any political service 
performed on such day, or for any loss of time or damage suf-
fered by attendance at the polls at the primary or election, or 
in registering for voting, or for the expense of transportation 
of any voter to or (rain the polls on such day. 

Section 94-14. 1. No publisher of a newspaper or other 
periodical shall insert, either io the advertising column of such 
newspaper or periodical or elsewhere therein, any matter paid 
for or to he paid for which is intended or tends to influence, 
directly or indirectly. PIly voting at any election or primary, 
unless at the head of said matter is printed in pica capital let-
ters the words "Paid Advertisement, –  and unless there is also 
a statement at the head of said matter of the amount paid or 
to he paid therefor, the name and address of the candidate in 
whose behalf the matter is inserted, and of any other person, 
if any, authorizing the pohlieat ion, and the mime of the author 
thereof. 
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2. Every person occupying any office or position under the 
constitution or laws of this state, or under any ordinance of 
any town or municipality herein, or under the constitution or 
laws of the United States, the annual income of which shall ex-
ceed three hundred dollars, and every candidate, every mem-
ber of any personal campaign or party committee, who shall 
either in his own name, or in the name of any other person, own 
any financial interest in, any newspaper or periodical, circulat-
ing in part or in whole in Wisconsin, shall, before such news-
paper or periodical shall print any matter otherwise than as is 
provided in subsection 1 hereof, which is intended or tends to 
influence, directly or indirectly, any voting at any election or 
primary in this state, file in the office of the county clerk of the 
county in which he resides a verified declaration, stating defi-
nitely the newspaper or periodical in which or over which he 
has such financial interest or control, and the exact nature and 
extent of such interest or centrol. The editor, manager or 
other person controlling the publication of any such newspaper 
or article, who shall print or cause to be printed any such mat-
ter contrary to the provisions of this act, prior to the filing of 
such verified declaration from every person required by this 
subsection to file such declaration, shall be deemed guilty of 
a violation hereof. 

Section 94-15. No owner, publisher, editor, reporter, agent 
or employe of any newspaper or other periodical, shall, di-
rectly or indirectly, solicit, receive or accept any payment, 
promise or compensation, nor shall any person pay or promise 
to pay, or in any manner compensate any such owner, pub-
lisher, editor, reporter, agent or employe, directly or indi-
rectly, for influencing or attempting to influence through any 
printed matter in such newspaper any voting at any election 
or primary through any means whatsoever, except through the 
matter inserted in such newspaper or periodical as "paid ad-
vertisement," and so designated as provided by law. 

Section 94-16. No person shall publish, issue or circulate 
or cause to be published, issued or circulated otherwise than in 
a newspaper, as provided in subsection 1, of section 94-15, 
any literature or any publication tending to influence voting at 
any election or primary, which fails to bear on the face thereof 
the name and address of the author, the name and address of 
the candidate in whose behalf the same is published, issued or 
circulated, and the name and address of any other person caus-
ing the same to be published, issued or circulated. 
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Section 94-17. No person, firm or corporation shall know-
ingly make or publish, or cause to be made or published, any 
false statement in relation to any candidate, which statement 
is intended or tends to affect any voting at any primary or 
election 

Section 94-18. No person shall, in order to aid or promote 
his nomination or election, directly or indirectly, himself or 
through any other person, appoint or promise to appoint any 
person, or secure or promise to secure or aid in securing the 
appointment, nomination or election of any person to any pub-
lic or private position or employment, or to any position of 
honor, trust or emolument. Nothing herein contained, however, 
shall prevent a candidate from stating publicly his preference 
for or support of any other candidate for any office to be voted 
for at the same primary or election; nor prevent a candidate, 
for any office in which the person elected will be charged with 
the duty of participating in the election or the nomination of 
any person as a candidate for any office, from publicly stating 
or pledging his preference for or support of any person for 
such office or nomination. 

Section 94-19. No person being an employer or acting for 
or in behalf of any employer shall give, distribute or cause to 
be given or distributed to any of his employes, any printed or 
written matter containing any threat, notice or information, 
that in case any particular ticket of a political party or organi-
zation or candidate shall be elected, or any measure referred 
to a vote of the people, shall be adopted, work in his place or 
establishment will cease, in whole or in part, or his place or es-
tablishment be closed up, or the salaries or wages of his work-
men or employes be reduced, or other threats, expressed or 
implied, intend.A or calculated to influence the political opin-
ions or actions of his workmen or employes. 

Section 94-20. 1. Any candidate for nomination to any 
state or legislative office, or for the office of senator or repre-
sentative in congress, who intends to file nomination papers as 
provided by law, may by himself or through his personal eam- • 
peign committee or through any other person authorized by 
him, not later than the fortieth day preceding the September 
primary, file with the secretary or state for publication in 
pamphlet form as hereinafter provided, a typewritten or 
printed statement, duly signed and verified as hereinafter pro-
%ided, wit It or wit Imut his portrait cut of suitable size and .na-
hire for such pamphlet, givintr the reasons why he should be 
nominated. 
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2. The statement and portrait, if any, for each candidate for 
in.mtber of the state legislature shall not occupy to exceed one 
page as printed in the pamphlet. The statement for each other 
candidate herein provided for shall not exceed two pages as 
printed therein. 

Section 94-21. Not later than the thirty-fifth day before 
the September primary, the secretary of state shall compile, 
prepare and cause to be printed in pamphlet form for each state 
senatorial district separately, the statements filed for the can-
didates to be voted for therein, placing the statement relative 
to the candidate for governor first, followed in order by those 
of the candidates for the other state offices, for presidential 
electors, for United States senator, for member of congress, 
state senator and assemblyman. 

Section 94-22. At least ten days before the primary, the 
secretary of state shall forward by mail to each voter in the 
state, who appears on the list forwarded to him as provided in 
section 62n of the statutes, as made up from voters voting at 
the last general election, a copy of the pamphlet provided for 
herein for such primary. 

Section 94-23.-1. Not later than the fortieth day before 
the general election the nominee of any political party 
or any independent candidate for any state or legis-
lative office, or for the office of senator or representative in 
congress may, by himself or through his personal campaign 
committee or his party committee or through any other person 
authorizeA by hint, file with the secretary of state for publica-
tion as hereinafter provid‘'d for, a typewritten or printed state-
ment duly signed and verified as provided herein, with or with-
out his portrait cut, giving the reasons why he should be 
eleeted. 

2. The state central committee of any political party, en-
t it I e d by law to have tlw names of its candidates placed upon 
the officizIl ballot in a general election, may also file with the 
secretary of state, on or before the thirty-eighth day before 
the general election, a typewritten or printed statement con-
taining such matter as it wishes published, duly verified as pro-
vided herein, giving the reasons why the principles of said 
party should prevail, and why its nominees should be elected. 
Such statement so filed may include duly authenticated copies 
of all or any partion of the state or national party platforms 
of such political tmrty. Snell state central eommitt en or some 
out nothorived hy it way also tile with the secretary of state 
prier to soch date ;  a statement relative to any amendment. to 
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the eonstitulion to be voted on by the people at said election, Or 
relative to any law to be submitted to the vote of the people of 
the state of Wisconsin at such election, which statement shall 
occupy in the aggregate not to exceed five pages of such pamph-
let. 

R. The secretary of state shall cause to be printed in such 
pamphlet to be circulated prior to such general election, as 
provided herein, a full and accurate copy of every constitu-
tional amendment to be voted upon by the people at such elec-
tion. and a full and accurate copy of every law to be submitted 
to the vote of all the electors of the state of Wisconsin at such 
election. 

4. The statement for and the portrait, if any, of each candi-
dote for member of the state legislature shall not occupy to ex-
ceed one page as printed in the pamphlet. The statement or 
the portrait, if .any, of each other candidate herein provided 
for shall not exceed two pages as printed therein. 

5. Nothing herein eentained shall he construed to prevent 
any candidate from granting to a party committee the privi-
legeof occupying any space allowed to such candidate in the 
pamphlets herein provided for. 

6. Any person or group of persons other than the candi-
dates or personal campaign or party committees may file with 
the secretary of state, not later than the forty-fifth day before 
the general election, statements giving the reason why any 
constitutional amendments or law submitted to the vote of 
the electors of the state should be favorably or unfavorably 
considered by the electors: provided, that. with such state-
ment there is filed a sum suffieient to pay three hundred dol-
lars per page as printed in such pamphlet. 

Seetion 94-24. Not later than the thirty-fifth day before the 
general election, the seeretaty of state shall compile, prepare and 
cause to be published in pamphlet form, for ea eh state senato-
rial district separately, all tesolutiens provided for amendments 
to the constitution. all In AS s required to be submitted to a vote 
of the eleetors of the state. ;lid if -the law relative thereto has 
been complied with, all arguments concerning such amendments 
and laws, the statements tiled by the party committee giving 
reasons why the prinviple; of said party should prevail and why 
its nominees should be elect( (1. and the statements filed referring 
to the candidates to he vote:I for at such election. placing the 
statements relative to the candidlites for governor (list, followed 
in order by those of the cm:did:0es Tor the other state offices, 
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for pri.sidigitial electors. for ITnited Stati.s senator, for !malt& 
of congress. for state senator and for assemblyman. 

Section 94-25. At least ten days before the general election 
the secretary of state shall forward by mail to every voter in 
every senatorial district in the state, who appears on the list 
forwarded to him as provided in section 62n of the statutes. a 
copy of the pamphlet provided for herein for such voter. 

Section 94-26. 1. Nothing in this act shall exempt the au-
thors of any statement or statements provided for by this act 
from any civil or et iminal action, penalty or liability for any 
false, slanderous or libelous statement offered for printing or 
contained in the pamphlet hereinafter provided for. 

2. Any person or persons procuring, making or presenting any 
such statement for filing or assisting in so doing shall 1-i rieem7 , 1 
the authors and publishers thereof. 

3. No statement for publication in the pamphlets provided for 
- in this act shall be published, unless it is verified upon the oath 
of the person filing it, in a vertification which shall in substance 
declare that every allegation therein purporting to be a state-
ment, relative to any existing fact, is true to the knowledge of 
the affiant. But no such vertification shall be printed in the 
pamphlet sent to the voters. 

4. Any number of candidates may file joint statemenrs tl be 
published in any such pamphlet, but the space occupied by such 
joint statements shall be paid for at the highest rate chargeable 
to any of the candidates joining therein. 

5. The pages of the pamphlet required by this act shall he 
six by nine inches in size, and the printed matter therein shall 
be set in eight point. Roman faced type, single leaded and 
twenty-five ems pica in width and with proper heads. In the 
foot margin of every page of the pamphlets for the primary 
shall be shown the authority for the information therein, as 
"This information furnished by (name of candidate or commit-
tee)." Such pamphlet shall be printed upon twenty-four by 
thirty-six inch, thirty-five pound, number one print paper, or 
upon paper substantially equivalent thereto in weight, quality 
and cost. 

6. Extra copies of any such pamphlet shall be furnished to 
candidates and committees, who before the date of completion 
of the compilation thereof, deposit with the secretary of state 
a suffielent sum to cover the cost of the publication of the num-
ber desired. 

7. In preparing pamphlets for distribution prior to the pri-
mary and general election, the secretary of state shall provide 
copies to the number of twenty per cent more than the number 
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or V4)1 S \\IRIS (' addiTSSeS 	hati upon the list provided for by 
law, and from such number shall forward lo any elector apply-
ing therefor a copy of the pamphlet applied for. 

8. Every sum required to be paid for publication of any mat-
ter in any pamphlet, as provided for in this act, shall be de-
posited with the secretary of state when the matter for publi-
cation is presented for filing. 

Section 94-27. 1. Each candidate for, nomination or . elec-
tion shall pay for the space which he elects to use in either of 
the two pamphlets herein provided for at the rate per page as 
follows: 

(1) Each candidate for the office of United States senator in 
congress, or presidential elector, three hundred dollars for the 
first page or any fraction thereof, and one hundred fifty dol-
lars for the second page or any fraction thereof. Each candi-
date for the office of representative in congress, two hundred 
dollars for the first page or any fraction thereof, and one hun-
dred dollars for the second page or any fraction thereof. 

(2) Each candidate for a state office, three hundred dollars 
for the first page or any fraction thereof, and one hundred fifty 
dollars for the second page or any fraction thereof, except the 
candidate for lieutenant-governor, who shall pay at the rate of 
one hundred dollars for each page allowed him or any fraction 
thereof. 

(3) Each candidate for member of the state senate, sixty 
dollars for the page allowed him or any fraction thereof. 

(4) Each eandidate for member of the assembly, twenty dol-
lars for the page allowed him or any fraction thereof. 

2. The state central committee of any political party author-
ized to file the statements provided for in subsection 2, of section 
94-24, of the statutes, shall pay at the rate of three hundred 
dollars per page for the matter, giving the reasons why the 
principles of said party should prevail, and why its nominee 
should be elected, but no charge shall be made for the space oc-
cupied by statements filed by such state central committee, or 
by someone authorized by it relative to any constitutional amend-
ment, or to any law to be voted for by the electors at such 
election. Nor shall any charge be made for the space occupied 
by the constitutional amendments or laws to be voted upon at 
such election. 

Section 94-28. 1. No disbursement shall be made and no 
obligation, express or implied, to make such disbursement, shall 
be incurred by or on behalf of any candidate for any office under 
the constitution or laws of this state, or under the ordinance of 
any town or inunivipality or this state in his campaign for 
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nomination or election, NV111(•11 Shall 	111 the aggregate in ex- 
cess of the amounts herein speeilied. namely: 

(1) For I ii it 1 8..t t ..s senator, seven thousand five hundred 
dollars. 

(2) For representative in congress, two thousand five hundred 
dollars. 

(3) For governor, judge of the supreme court or state super-
intendent of schools, five thousand (lollars. 

(4) For other state officers, two thousand dollars. 
(5) For state senator, four hundred dollars. 
(6) For member of assembly, one hundred fifty dollars. 
(7) For presidential elector at large. five hundred dollars. 

and for presidential elector for any eongressional district, one 
hundred dollars. 

(8) For any county. city, village or town officer, for any 
judge or for any officer not hereinbefore mentioned, who, if 
nominated and elected, would receive a salary. a sum not ex-
ceeding one-third of the salary to which such person would, if 
elected, lie entitled during the first year of his ineumbeney of 
such office. If such person when nominated and eleeted, would 
not receive a salary, a sum not exceeding one-third of the com-
pensation which his predecessor received during the first year 
of such predecessor's incumbency. If such officer, when nomi-
nated and elected, would not receive a salary and if such oftieer 
had no pi edeeessor, and in all eases not specifically provided for, 
twenty-five dollars and no more. 

2. Any candidate may delegate to his personal campaign com-
mittee or to any party committee of his party, in writing duly 
subserihed by him. the expenditure of any portion of the total 
disbursements whieh are authorized to be ineurred by him or on 
his behalf. by the provisions of this section. but the total of all 
disbursements by himself. by his personal campaign eommittee 
in his behalf. by all party committees in his hehalf, or other-
wise made in his behalf, shall not exceed in the aggregate the 
amounts in this seetien speeified, except as provided in se..tion 
94-30 of the statutes. 

Seetion 94 ---29. 1. No disbursement shall he made and no 
obligation, express or implied. to make such disbursement. shall 
be incurred by or 011 la-half of any party committee, er by or 
on helialf of any personal campaign ■ tommittee. exceeding in the 
aggregate the total amounts theretofore delegated to such coin :  
mittte in writing. duly suhscribed as provided in section 91-29 
of the statutes. 

2. The state central vommittee of any political pat ty entitled 
by law to have the 11111110S e its candidates placed upon the of- 
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fivial ballot in a general election may, however, in addition to 
the disbursements and obligations to make disbursements pro-
vided for in subsection 1 hereof, make further disbursements 
in connection with any general election, not exceeding in the ag-
gregate the sum of ten thousand dollars. 

3. Nothing contained in this act shall be construed to author-
ize the state central committee of any political party to make dis-
bursements in connection %vith any general election, in excess 
in the aggregate of ten thousand dollars, and every disburse-
ment by any such committee in excess of such amount is forbid-
den. 

Section 94-30. 1. If any elector of the state shall have with-
in his possession information that any provision of sections 94 
—1 to 94-38, inclusive, of the statutes, has been violated by any 
candidate for which such elector had the right to vote, or by 
any personal campaign committee of such candidate, or any 
member thereof, he may, by verified petition apply to the county 
judge of the county in which such violation has occurred, to the 
attorney-general of the state, or to the governor of the state, for 
leave to bring a special proceeding to investigate and determine 
whether or not there has been such violation by such candidate 
or by such committee or member thereof, and for appointment 
of special counsel to conduct such proceeding in behalf of the 
state. 

2. If it shall appear from such peti:ioa or otherwise Ihat such 
candidate, committee or member thereof has violated any provis-
ion of this act, and that sufficient evidence is obtainable to show 
that there is probable cause to believe that such proceeding may 
be successfully maintained, then such judge or attorney-gen-
eral or governor, as the case may be, shall grant leave to bring 
such proceeding and shall appoint special counsel to conduct 
such proceeding. 

3. If such leave be granted and such counsel appointed such 
elector may, by a special proceeding brought in the circuit court 
in the name of the state upon the relation of such elector, in-
vestigate and determine whether or not such candidate, com-
mittee or member thereof, has violated any provision of this act, 
but nothing contained in this act shall be considered as in any 
way limiting the effect, or preventing the operation of remedies 
now in existence in such eases. 

Section 94-31. 1. In such proceeding the complaint shall 
be served with the summons, and shall set forth the name of the 
person whose election is contested, and the grounds of the con-
test in detail, and shall not thereafter be amended exrept by 

57—L. 
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leave of the court. The siumnons and complaint in the proceed-
ing shall be filed within five days after service thereof. 

2. The answer to the complaint shall be served and filed with-
in ten days after the service of the summons and complaint. 
Any allegation of new matter in the answer shall be deemed 
controverted by the adverse party without reply, and thereupon 
said proceeding shall be at issue and stand ready for trial upon 
five days' notice of trial. 

3. All such proceedings shall have precedence over any civil 
cause of a different nature pending in such court, and the court 
shall always be deemed open for the trial thereof, in or out of 
term. and the same shall he tried and determined the same as 
are civil actions, but the court shall without a jury determine all 
issues of fact as yell as issues of law. 

4. If more than one proceeding is pending or the election of 
more than one person is investigated and contested. the court 
may, in its discretion, order the proceedings consolidated and 
heard together and may equitably apportion costs and disburse-
ments. 

5. The parties to such proceedings may invoke the provisions 
of sections 4068 and 4096 of the statutes, but two days' notice 
of the taking of the deposition of any witness shall be sufficient 
notice thereof. 

6. In all such proceedings either party shall have the right of 
change of venue, as provided by law in civil actions. but ap-
plication for such change must he made within five days after 
service of summons and complaint, and the order for such ehange 
shall be made within three days after the making of such appli-
cation and the papers transmitted forthwith, and any neglect of 
the moving party to procure such transmission within such time 
shall be a waiver of his right to such chancre of venue. 

7. If judgment is in favor of the plaintiff the telator may re-
cover his taxable costs and disbursements against the person 
whose right to the office is contested, hut no judgment for eosts 
shall be awarded against the relator, -unless it shall appear that 
such proceeding has been instituted otherwise than in good faith. 
All costs and disbursements in such eases shall be in the disere-
tion of the court. 

Section 94-32. I. If the court shall find that the candidate 
whose right to any office is being investigated, or his personal 
campaign committee or any member thereof has violated any 
provision of this act, in the conduct of the campaign for nomina-
tion or election, and if such candidate is not one mentioned in 
subsection 2 hereof, judgment shall be entered declaring void the 
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election of sueli candidate to the office for which he was a Call-

didate, and ousting and excluding him from suelt office and de-
claring the office vacant. The vacancy thus created shall be filled 
in the manner provided by law, but no person found to have 
violated any provision of this act shall be eligible to fill any 
office or to become a candidate for any office, candidates for 
which have been voted for at the primary or election in connec-
tion with which such violation occurred. 

2. If such proceeding has been brought to investigate the right 
of a candidate for member of the state senate or state assembly 
or for senator or representative in congress, and the court shall 
find that such candidate or any member of his personal cam-
paign committee has violated any provision of this act, in the 
conduct of the campaign for nomination or election, the court 
shall draw its findings to such effect and shall forthwith, with-
out final adjudication, certify its findings to the secretary of 
state, to be by him transmitted to the presiding officer of the 
legislative body, as a member or which such person is a candi-
date. 

3. Appeals may be taken front the determination of the court 
in such proceeding in the same manner as appeals may be taken 
EIS provided by law in civil actions, but the party appealing shall 
in no case be entitled to or obtain a stay of proceedings. No in-
junction shall issue in any such proceeding suspending or stay-
ing any procedure therein or connected therewith, except upon 
application to the court or the presiding judge thereof, upon 
notice to all parties and after hearing. 

4. No judgment entered as previded for herein shall be any 
bar to or affect in any way any criminal prosecution of any 
eandidate or other person. 

Section 94-33. 1. If the judgment of the trial court is ap-
pealed from in such proveeding, the county judge, the attorney-
general or the governor, who made the appointment of special 
counsel for the trial court, shall authorize sueli eounsel so ap-
pointed, or sonic other person to linear as special counsel in 
the supreme court in much matter. 

2. The special counsel provided for by this it shall receive 
a reasonable compensation for his services, not to exceed, how-
ever, twenty-five dollars per day for the titne avtitally spent in 
conducting the proceedings in the trial court or upon appeal, and 
not to exceed ten dollars per day for the time necessarily expend-
ed in preparation therefor. Such compensation shall be audited 
by the secretary of state, and paid out of the state treasury upon 
a voucher and upon the certificate of the officer appointing such 
counsel to the effect that such appointment has been duly made, 
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that the person so appointed has faithfully performiod the duties 
imposed upon him, and that the number of days stated in such 
voucher have been consumed in conducting such litigation and in 
preparation therefor. 

Section 94-34. No person shall be excused from testifying 
in such proceeding, or in any proceeding for violation of or 
growing out of the provisions of this act, on the ground that 
his testimony may expose him to prosecution for any crime, mis-
demeanor or forfeiture. But no person shall be prosecuted, or 
subjected to any penalty or forfeiture, except forfeiture of nomi-
nation or of election to office, for or on account of any transac-
tion, matter or thing concerning which he may testify or produce 
evidence, documentary or otherwise, in such proceeding or ex-
amination, except a prosecution for perjury committed in giving 
such testimony. 

Section 94-35. The officer with whom the expense account of 
any candidate for public office is required by any law of this 
state to be filed, shall notify such candidate of his failure to 
comply with such law, immediately upon the expiration of the 
time fixed by any law of this state for the filing of the same, and 
shall notify the district attorney, of the county where such can-
didate resides of the fact of his failure to file, and said district 
attorney shall thereupon prosecute such candidate. 

Section 94-36. 1. If any person shall, in a criminal action. 
be  judged to have been guilty of any violation of this act, while 
a candidate for any office under the constitution or laws of this 
state, or under any ordinance of any town or municipality there-
in other than the office of state senator or member of the as-
sembly, the court shall, after entering the adjudication of guilty. 
enter a supplemental judgment declaring such perosn to have 
forfeited the office in the conduct of the campaign for the nomi-
nation or election to which be was guilty of such violation, and 
shall transmit to the filing officer of such candidate a trail-
script of such suplemental judgment, and thereupon such office 
shall be deemed vacant and shall be filled as provided by law. 

2. If any person shall, in a similar action, be found guilty of 
any violation of this act, committed while he was a member of 
the personal campaign committee of any candidate for any such 
office, the court before which such action is tried, shall imme-
diately after entering such adjudication of guilty, enter a sup-
plemental judgment declaring such candidate to have forfeited 
the office in the conduct of the campaign for nomination, or 
election, to which such member of his personal campaign com-
mittee was guilty of such violation, and shall transmit to the 
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filing officer of such candidate a transcript of such supplemental 
judgment, and thereupon such office shall be deemed vacant and 
shall be filled as provided by law. 

3. If any person shall, in a criminal action, be adjudicated 
guilty of any violation of this act, committed while he was a can-
didate for the office of state senator, member of the assembly, 
United States senator or representative in congress, or while he 
was a member of the personal campaign committee of any such 
candidate, the court, after entering such adjudication of guilty, 
shall forthwith transmit to the presiding officer of the legislative 
body as a member of which such officer was a candidate when 
such violation occurred, a certificate setting for such adjudica-
tion of guilty. 

4. Any court having jurisdiction to enter judgment of guilty 
in anysuch criminal action is hereby . vested with jurisdiction to 
enter such supplemental judgment, transmit a transcript thero 
of and issue a certificate as provided in this section. 

Section 94-37. Nothing contained in this act shall prevent 
any candidate from employing counsel to represent him in any 
action or proceeding, affecting his rights as a candidate, nor 
from paying all costs and disbursements necessarily incident 
thereto. No sum so paid or incurred shall be deemed a part of 
the campaign expenses of any such candidate. 

Section 94-38. Any person violating any provision of sec-
tions 94-1 to 94-38, inclusive, of the statutes, shall upon con-
viction thereof, be punished by imprisonment in the county jail 
for a period of not less than one month nor more than one year, 
or by imprisonment in the state prison for a period of not less 
than one year nor more than three years, or by a fine of not 
less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one thousand dol-
lars, or by both such fine and imprisonment ; and no person so 
convicted shall be permitted to take or hold the office to which 
he was elected, if any, or receive the emoluments thereof. 

Section 94-39. A sum sufficient to carry out the provisions 
of sections 94-1 to 94-39, inclusive, of the statutes, not to ex-
ceed the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, is appropriated an-
nually out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appro-
priated. 

SECTION 2. Sections ti2, tit; and 78 of the statutes are amend-
ed to read: Section ti2. On the day following the election, one 
of said poll lists and one copy of the registry so kept and checked 
shall be attached toget;iec aLci filed in the office of the proper 
town, city or village clerk, and '" lir() of said poll lists 
and copy of the registry shall, with all convenient dispatelt and 
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within two days after the election, be returned to the county 
clerk with the returns of the election. 

Section 66. 1. * * * The clerks of election shall keep 
* * * three poll * * * lists on which * * * shall 
be * * * entered the full name and post-office address of 
each person voting at such election in the order in which their 
ballots are east; and on request of the inspectors each elector 
shall state his full name and post-office address before the ballot 
shall be received. 

2. When any person shall have taken the oath provided in 
section 61 before voting, the clerk shall write at the end of such 
person 's,name on the poll list the word "sworn." 

Section 78. The chairman of the inspectors or one of them 
appointed by him shall forthwith deliver to the clerk of the 
town, city or village one of said statements and poll lists, to be 
filed and preserved in his office, and shall, with all convenient 
dispatch and within two days after the election, deliver to the 
county clerk or send by registered letter from the nearest post-
office, the other statement and two poll * * * lists to the 
county clerk, they having been by the inspectors carefully sealed 
up, with the oaths of the inspectors and clerks affixed, in an 
envelope properly directed to such clerk. The person delivering 
or sending such returns shall receive as compensation therefor, 
fifty cents, together with postage and registration fees paid by 
him, to be paid out of the town, city or village treasury. 

SECTION 3. There are added to the statutes two new sections 
to read: Section 62m. 1. Whenever the inspectors of election 
in any polling place shall fail or neglect to keep, and within 
forty-eight hours after the closing of the polls upon any elec-
tion day, to deliver to the county clerk, two of the poll lists con-
taining the post-office address of every voter having voted at 
such election, every inspector of election at such polling place 
shall forfeit the stun of twenty-five dollars to be collected as pro-
vided by law for the collection of forfeitures. 

2. if such two poll lists are not delivered to such county clerk 
within five days after the closing of the polls upon any election 
day, the county clerk shall report such failure or neglect to the 
district attorney, who shall forthwith begin and speedily pro-
secute an action for the collection of such forfeitures. 

Section 62n. Within thirty days after any general election, 
the county clerk in every county in the state shall forward to 
the secretary of state, one of the poll lists of every polling pre-
cinct in his county. Any county clerk failing or neglecting to 
comply with the provisions of this seetion shall forfeit the sum 
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of one hundred dollars, to be collected as provided by law for 
the collection of such forfeitures. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 11, 1911. 
No. 434, A..] 	 [Published July 13, 1911. 

CHAPTER 651. 
AN ACT to amend section 1222a of the statutes, relating to an- 

nual statements of telephone companies and license fees. 
The pcople of Mc Slate of Wisconsin, triwcscnt«1 in Senate and 

Assembly, do cnact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Se111011 1222a of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 1222a. 1. Any person, copartnership, association, com-
pany or corporation owning and operating or operating any tele-
phone line in this state with appliances for the transmission of 
messages of speech or sound, and engaged in the business of fur-
nishing telephone serviee for compensation as owner, lessee or 
otherwise, shall be deemed and held a telephone company, and 
shall on or before the first day of March, in each year, make and 
return to the state treasurer, in such form and upon such blanks 
as he shall prescribe and furnish, a true statement of the gross 
receipts from the operation of the business during the preceding 
calendar year, which statement shall be verified by the presi-
dent, treasurer and secretary of such company so operating, or 
two of the other principal officers thereof, or the person so oper-
ating the telephone businoss. The statement shall show separate-
ly the amounts of gross receipts from the toll line service, which 
shall include all receipts on toll line business, beginning and 
ending within the state, and a proportion based upon the mile-
age within the state to the entire mileage over which such busi-
ness is done, of receipts on all interstate business passing 
through, into or out of the state, and from the service of the ex-
change property of the company and the town, city or village 
in which sin+ exchange is locate(' with the true amount of the 
gross receipts or soH, (..,•haog,. The duplicate of styli 
statement shall he tiled with the treasurer of each town, city or 
village in whieh anv oxen:mgt .  of the (goopany may be located. 

?. Every person, copartnership, association, company or cor-
poration operating telephone exchange or toll line, or both, 
sh a p pay an  annual license fee to be computed upon the total 
gross receipts as herein required to be shown in said statement, 
as follows: 

(1)  * • 	Pio( per cent 	* * of the total gross 
reveipts. if such grcs:4, rovelpis e11(I:11 ittr ex000ll five hundred 
thousand dollars. 


